mutually agreed, with representatives from the Union and the designated carrier to review 
available data concerning claims, claims costs, and projected premium expenditures. 

Section 3. In the event that 2003-05 claims costs and/or premium costs are projected by 
the designated insurance carrier to exceed three million, sixty-eight thousand, five 
hundred sixty-five dollars ($3,068,565) General Fund, the Employer through the DAS 
will.. .notify the Union that it intends to reopen Article 15-Health Insurance, Article 16-
Workers' Compensation, Article 17-Wages, and Article 19-Time Off for renegotiation 
pursuant to ORS 243.746, except as modified below, on or before November 1, 2004.

[...]

select the last best offer and issue an award that reduces the combined General Fund costs 
to the Employer of Articles 15, 16, 17 and 19 in a manner that will resolve the disparity 
between the projected 2003-05 General Fund costs of Workers' Compensation and three 
million, sixty-eight thousand, five hundred sixty-five dollars ($3,068,565). 

The Parties hereby stipulate pursuant to ORS 243.746 (4)(g) that the arbitrator is 
prohibited from issuing an award that provides for 2003-05 Workers' Compensation 
General Funds costs in excess of three million, sixty-eight thousand, five hundred sixty­

[...]

purpose of accompanying a client will be reimbursed for actual cost incurred. 

ARTICLE 19 - TIME OFF 

Section 1. Live-In Providers. Live-in providers shall accrue one (1) paid day (defined 
as twenty-four (24) hours) for every month of work up to a maximum of one hundred 

forty-four (144) hours. 
Such time off may be taken in one (1) hour increments subject to client or designee 

authorization and available relief. Payment for time taken shall be based on the average 
daily-authorized wage rate for the Employee. 

Live-in providers who separate from service and return and provide services within

[...]

projected 2003-05 General Fund Workers' Compensation costs are lower than three 
million, sixty-eight thousand, five hundred sixty-five dollars ($3,068,565), but in no case 
shall the reduction be greater than the Workers' Compensation General Fund set-aside 
amount of one million, four hundred seventy-two thousand, five hundred sixty-six dollars 
($ 1 ,472,566). 

In no instance shall the number of eligibility hours be adjusted to less than eighty (80) 
per month for the qualifying periods pursuant to Article 1 5 ,  Section 3 .  

After reducing the eligibility hours to qualify for health insurance, pursuant to Article 
1 5, Section 3 ,  any dollars remaining of the additional Workers' Compensation General 
Fund set-aside amount of one million, four hundred seventy-two thousand, five hundred 
sixty-six dollars ($ 1 ,472,566) may be used to subsidize insurance premium increases in 
excess of fifteen percent (1 5%) for the plan year beginning April 1 ,  2005 . 

Signed lltis La} day of� . 2003, at Salem, Oregon. 

FOR. THE HOME CARE COMMISSION: 

µ#'ok_ 
Eva Corbin, Deputy Administrat